
EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM Sindora spp.

MUHAMMAD NOOR BIN SADIMAN

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

EPOXY TABLE FROM Sindora spp.

This final year project aims to produce -Epoxy Coffee table that utilizes a
combination of materials namely, wood and metal. The purpose of this
project is to design an epoxy coffee table made from ;~imber waste.with an
aesthetic value and to produce an Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.
The top of the epoxy table was constructed with two types of materials:
timber waste and epoxy resin. While, the leg structure was made from
metal. After the design and manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken
in evaluating customer satisfaction on the characteristics of the product. A
set of(~questionnair~ was distributed to 199 respondents of different gender,
age and profession. The characteristics evaluated by the respondents include
material, epoxy resin, attractive, aesthetic, commercialization and price.
Statistical analysia of F value for Epoxy Coffee Table fonn Sindora spp.
shows there are no significant different for all characteristic (p>O.05) except
gender for material used, epoxy resin, aesthetic and commercialize (p<O.05).

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of The Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Furniture Industry
2.2 Furniture Material

2.2.1 Wood
2.2.2 Metal
2.2.3 Combination ofwood and metal
2.2.4 Screw
2.2.5 Adhesive

2.3 Furniture Style
2.4 Coffee Table
2.5 Design Idea
2.6 Ergonomic
2.7 Anthropometric
2.8 Design System

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials
3.2 Product Design Process

3.2.1 Collecting information
3.2.2 Problem identification

IV

Page

iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

ix
x

xi

1
1
4
5
5

6
6
7
8

10
11
12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
20
20
22
22



3.3

3.2.3 Research analysis
3.2.4 Design process
3.2.5 Mock up constructing
3.2.6 Prototype construction
3.2.7 Prototype analysis
Manufacturing Process
3.3.1 Raw material preparation
3.3.2 Manufacturing
3.3.3 i\ssemble
3.3.4 Finishing
3.3.5 Finished product
3.3.6 Product evaluation

22
23
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 31
4.1 Statistical i\nalysis 31
4.2 Effect of Gender on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from

Sindora spp. 33
4.3 Effect of i\ge on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from

Sindora spp. 35
4.4 Effect of Profession on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table

from Sindora spp. 37

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 39
5.1 Conclusion 39
5.2 Recommendations 40

CITED REFERENCES 41
APPENDICES 44
CURRICULUM VITAE 52

v



Figure Caption

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

3.1 Designing process of the Epoxy Coffee Table from 21
Sindora spp.

3.2 Sketch design of the Epoxy Coffee Table from 24
Sindora spp.

3.3

3.4

3D drawing ofproduct

Manufacturing process of designing product

25

27

4.1 Effect of gender on the characteristics of Epoxy 34
Coffee Table from Sindora spp.

4.2 Effect of age on the characteristics of Epoxy Coffee 36
Table from Sindora spp.

4.3 Effect of profession on the characteristics of Epoxy 38
Coffee Table from Sindora spp.

Vll


