EPOXY COFFEE TABLE FROM Sindora spp.

MUHAMMAD NOOR BIN SADIMAN

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

EPOXY TABLE FROM Sindora spp.

This final year project aims to produce Epoxy Coffee Table that utilizes a combination of materials namely, wood and metal. The purpose of this project is to design an epoxy coffee table made from timber waste with an aesthetic value and to produce an Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp. The top of the epoxy table was constructed with two types of materials: timber waste and epoxy resin. While, the leg structure was made from metal. After the design and manufacturing process, a survey was undertaken in evaluating customer satisfaction on the characteristics of the product. A set of questionnaire was distributed to 199 respondents of different gender, age and profession. The characteristics evaluated by the respondents include material, epoxy resin, attractive, aesthetic, commercialization and price. Statistical analysia of F value for Epoxy Coffee Table form Sindora spp. shows there are no significant different for all characteristic (p>0.05) except gender for material used, epoxy resin, aesthetic and commercialize (p<0.05).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	T OF TABLES	vi
LIST	T OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	T OF PLATES	viii
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABS	STRACT	X
ABS	STRAK	xi
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of The Study	î
1.2	Problem Statement	. 4
1.3	Significant of Study	5
1.4	Objectives of Study	5
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Furniture Industry	6
2.2	Furniture Material	7
	2.2.1 Wood	8
	2.2.2 Metal	10
	2.2.3 Combination of wood and metal	11
	2.2.4 Screw	12
	2.2.5 Adhesive	12
2.3	Furniture Style	14
2.4	Coffee Table	15
2.5	Design Idea	16
2.6	Ergonomic	17
2.7	Anthropometric	18
2.8	Design System	19
CHA	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	20
3.1	Materials	20
3.2	Product Design Process	20
	3.2.1 Collecting information	22
	3.2.2 Problem identification	22

	3.2.3	Research analysis	22		
	3.2.4	Design process	23		
	3.2.5	Mock up constructing	25		
	3.2.6	Prototype construction	26		
	3.2.7	Prototype analysis	26		
3.3	Manu	facturing Process	27		
	3.3.1	Raw material preparation	27		
	3.3.2	Manufacturing	28		
	3.3.3	Assemble	28		
	3.3.4	Finishing	28		
	3.3.5	Finished product	29		
	3.3.6	Product evaluation	29		
~~ . ~			•		
		RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	31		
4.1		stical Analysis 31			
4.2		of Gender on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table fro			
4.0	Sindo		33		
4.3		of Age on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from	25		
4.4	Sindo	11	35		
4.4		of Profession on the Characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table			
	irom 2	Sindora spp.	37		
СНАН	TER 5	S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39		
5.1	Concl	usion	39		
5.2	Recon	nmendations	40		
CITE	n prr	FRENCES	41		
	CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES				
		IJM VITAE	44 52		

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
3.1	Designing process of the Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.	21
3.2	Sketch design of the Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.	24
3.3	3D drawing of product	25
3.4	Manufacturing process of designing product	27
4.1	Effect of gender on the characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.	34
4.2	Effect of age on the characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.	36
4.3	Effect of profession on the characteristics of Epoxy Coffee Table from Sindora spp.	38